

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND
JACK C. PHILLIPS,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

NICOLLE H. MARTIN
7175 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 4000
Lakewood, CO 80235
(303) 332-4547

JEREMY D. TEDESCO
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JORDAN W. LORENCE
J. CALEB DALTON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jtedesco@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESix

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Factual Background.....4

 B. Procedural Background7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

I. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ Reasoning
Directly Conflicts with This Court’s
Compelled-Speech Precedent 13

II. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ Holding
that Phillips’ Art is Conduct, Not Pure
Speech, Conflicts with Rulings by the Ninth
and Eleventh Circuits 18

III. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ Application of the <i>Spence-Johnson</i> Factors Exacerbates a Longstanding Conflict Among the Federal Courts of Appeals	22
IV. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ Free Exercise Holding Directly Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and Rulings by the Third, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits	25
A. Under <i>Smith</i> and <i>Lukumi</i> , Laws that Permit Individualized Exemptions or Target Religion Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny, Not Rational Basis Review	25
B. The Colorado Court of Appeals’ Application of <i>Smith</i> and <i>Lukumi</i> Conflicts with Rulings by the Third, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX:

Colorado Court of Appeals Order and Opinion Affirming the Colorado Civil Rights Commission's Order (08/13/15).....	1a
Colorado Supreme Court Order Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari (04/25/16)	54a
Colorado Civil Rights Commission's Final Agency Order (05/30/14)	56a
Administrative Law Judge's Opinion and Order (12/06/13)	61a
U.S. Const. amend. I	92a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	92a
C.R.S. § 24-34-601–Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation (CADA) (08/06/14).....	93a
Excerpt of Reg. C.C.R.708-1:10.2–Definitions	96a
C.R.S. § 24-34-307–Judicial Review and Enforcement	97a
C.R.S. § 24-4-106–Judicial review.....	100a
C.A.R. 3–Appeal as to Right–How Taken	108a
C.A.R. 40–Petition for Rehearing.....	110a

C.A.R. 49–Considerations Governing Review on Certiorari.....	113a
C.A.R. 51–Review on Certiorari–How Sought....	115a
C.A.R. 52–Review on Certiorari–Time for Petitioning.....	116a
C.A.R. 53–Petition on Certiorari and Cross-Petition for Certiorari.....	118a
Excerpts of Record on Appeal 408-411, Respondents’ Response in Opposition to Complainants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Cross Motion for Summary Judgment (10/31/13).....	121a
Excerpts of Record on Appeal 443-465, Respondents’ Brief in Opposition to Complainants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Jack Phillips’s Cross Motion for Summary Judgment (10/31/13);.....	128a
Respondents’ Designation of Record to Colorado Civil Rights Commission (12/24/14).....	162a
Appellants’ Notice of Appeal to the Colorado Civil Rights Commission (01/03/14).....	172a
Excerpts of Respondents’ Brief in Support of Appeal to the Colorado Civil Rights commission (04/18/2014).....	180a
Excerpts of Respondents’ Reply Brief in Support of Appeal to Colorado Civil Rights Commission (05/27/14).....	191a

Excerpts of Notice of Appeal to the Court of Appeals (07/16/14).....	201a
Excerpts of Appellants’ Opening Brief on Appeal (01/09/15).....	208a
Excerpts of Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Supreme Court (10/23/15)	242a
Department of Regulatory Agencies Initial Discrimination Charge by David Mullins	263a
Department of Regulatory Agencies Initial Discrimination Charge by Charlie Craig	264a
Excerpts of Record on Appeal 468-478, 494-495, 516, Respondents’ Brief in Opposition to Complainants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Jack Phillips’s Cross Motion for Summary Judgment (10/31/13); Affidavit of Jack C. Phillips; Exhibits 17 and 18; and Answer to Interrogatory No. 21.....	272a
Excerpts of Record on Appeal 931-933, Transcript of the July 25, 2014 Meeting of the Colorado Civil Rights Commission.....	292a
Excerpt of Appellees’ Amended Answer Brief (03/10/15)	295a
Excerpts as Exhibits A-C to Appellants’ Notice of Supplemental Authority (04/13/15).....	297a
Commission’s Rulings in Jack v. Azucar Sweet Shop & Bakery, Jack v. Le Bakery Sensual, Inc., and Jack v. Gateaux, Ltd (6/30/15)	326a

Excerpts of the Transcript of the Court of
Appeals Oral Argument (07/07/15).....332a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	1, 3, 16
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	19-20
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	23-24
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11 th Cir. 2015).....	12, 19-21
<i>Church of American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25-26, 28, 30
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	23

<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26, 28
<i>Erie v. Pap's A.M.,</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	18
<i>ETW Corporation v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,</i> 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13-15, 17-18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	1
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	11, 19
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,</i> 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kaplan v. California,</i> 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	19
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,</i> 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 14
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14-15
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Community College District 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	18
<i>Southeast Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	19
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	10
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 13, 16, 18
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	13, 16
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3
<u>Statutory Provisions:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
<u>Regulations:</u>	
3 C.C.R. 708-1:10.2(H)	7, 27
